

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SUSAN BEALS, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS VIRGINIA COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS,
ET AL.,

Applicants,

v.

VIRGINIA COALITION FOR IMMIGRANT RIGHTS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*ON EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL FROM THE
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR RESTORING INTEGRITY AND TRUST IN ELECTIONS, INC.
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPLICANTS**

CHRISTOPHER E. MILLS

Counsel of Record

Spero Law LLC

557 East Bay Street #22251

Charleston, SC 29413

(843) 606-0640

cmills@spero.law

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument.....	1
Argument	3
I. The statutory reading endorsed below would prevent states from ever removing noncitizens, minors, and fictitious persons from voting rolls.....	3
A. The NVRA does not require states to permanently maintain noncitizens and others not qualified to vote on voting rolls.....	3
B. Neither Respondents nor the courts below offered a coherent statutory reading.	9
II. Virginia’s citizens face irreparable harms from the injunction.	11
Conclusion.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979).....	15
<i>Arcia v. Detzner</i> , 908 F. Supp. 2d 1276 (S.D. Fla. 2012)	6
<i>Arcia v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014).....	6, 9, 10
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	8
<i>Bluman v. FEC</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 281 (D.D.C. 2011), <i>aff’d</i> , 565 U.S. 1104 (2012)	16
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	13
<i>Cabell v. Chavez-Salido</i> , 454 U.S. 432 (1982)	15, 16
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	14
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	3, 10
<i>Foley v. Connelie</i> , 435 U.S. 291 (1978).....	16
<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007)	12
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 519 (2013)	9
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 570 U.S. 48 (2013).....	11
<i>Nat’l Aeronautics & Space Admin. v. Nelson</i> , 562 U.S. 134 (2011).....	11
<i>Nat’l Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat. Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998)	3
<i>OPAWL—Bldg. AAPI Feminist Leadership v. Yost</i> , No. 24-3768, 2024 WL 4441458 (6th Cir. Oct. 8, 2024).....	15
<i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	6
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	13, 15
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	13
<i>Sugarman v. Dougall</i> , 413 U.S. 634 (1973)	16
<i>United States v. Florida</i> , 870 F. Supp. 2d 1346 (N.D. Fla. 2012)	5, 7, 9

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 611.....	15
52 U.S.C. § 20501.....	1, 7, 13, 15
52 U.S.C. § 20507.....	4, 5
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-420.1.....	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A. Scalia & B. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) ...	8, 11
---	-------

Joint Comm. on Taxation, *Issues Presented by Proposals to Modify the Tax Treatment of Expatriation* (June 1, 1995), <https://perma.cc/W5WP-Z9JM>..... 8

U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., *Immigration Status Verification for Benefits* (Mar. 2017), <https://perma.cc/3HF9-QR33> 14
